

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-0393
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
MICHAEL DUDAS,	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	COA Case No. CA 111875

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICHAEL DUDAS**

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (#0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney

DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)
FRANK ROMEO ZELEZNIKAR (#0088986)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
Justice Center, 8th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7865
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO

Cuyahoga County Public Defender's Office

CULLEN SWEENEY (#0077187)
Cuyahoga County Public Defender

JONATHAN SIDNEY (#0100561)
Assistant Public Defender
310 Lakeside Avenue
Suite200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7583
jsidney@cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR MICHAEL DUDAS

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

PATRICK T. CLARK (#0094087)
Managing Counsel – Appeals and Postconviction
Department
(Counsel of Record)

RUSSELL PATTERSON (#0103131)
Assistant Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 644-0702
(614) 752-5167 – Fax
russell.patterson@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
INTRODUCTION	1	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER	2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2	
ARGUMENT	3	
PROPOSITION OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE	3	
 <u>APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW</u>		
 UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF R.C. 2953.21(A)(2)(A), A PETITION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF FOLLOWING A DELAYED DIRECT APPEAL IS TIMELY WHEN FILED NO LATER THAN THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DAYS AFTER THE DATE ON WHICH THE TRIAL TRANSCRIPT IS FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS.		3
I. The courts of appeals’ gatekeeping role under Appellate Rule 5 ensures that postconviction petitions are filed within a reasonable time	4	
II. This case will have far-reaching consequences for both criminal defendants who seek to file postconviction petitions and the courts that are tasked with fairly and efficiently resolving the claims raised in those petitions	7	
CONCLUSION	9	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES:	
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 738, 203 L.Ed.2d 77 (2019).....	8
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Bertram</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 281, 685 N.E.2d 1239 (1997)	4,5
<i>State v. Blanton</i> , 171 Ohio St.3d 19, 2022-Ohio-3985, 215 N.E.3d 467	8
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105246, 2022-Ohio-1391	6
<i>State v. Cioffi</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull Nos. 2009-T-0065, 2009-T-0066, 2009-Ohio-4932	6
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 05AP-1048, 05AP-1049, 2005-Ohio-6059	6
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 136 Ohio App.3d 393, 736 N.E.2d 933 (8th Dist. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2014-G-3201, 2014-Ohio-5772	5,7
<i>State v. Hargrove</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-455, 2022 Ohio App. LEXIS 3342 (Sep. 29, 2022).....	5,7
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28330, 2019-Ohio-1479	5
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 23AP-256, 2023-Ohio-2402	5,7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 06AP-327, 2006-Ohio-2752	5
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-620, 2014 Ohio App. LEXIS 5612 (Jan. 16, 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Price</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 98AP-80, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 4690 (Sep. 29, 1998).....	6
<i>State v. Silsby</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 370, 2008-Ohio-3834, 894 N.E.2d 667	1,3,5
STATUTES:	
R.C. 2945.67	4
R.C. 2953.21	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
RULES:	
App.R. 4.....	3,4
App.R. 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Former Crim.R. 12.....	4
